# SUPERANNUATION (PUBLIC SERVICE SUPERANNUATION FUNDS) AMENDMENT ACT, 1979, No. 191

# New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO OCTAVO

# ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 191, 1979.

An Act to amend the Superannuation Act, 1916, with respect to the meaning of "Public Service Superannuation Fund" in section 120B of that Act. [Assented to, 21st December, 1979.]

Superannuation (Public Service Superannuation Funds) Amendment.

**BE** it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Superannuation (Public Short Service Superannuation Funds) Amendment Act, 1979".
- **2.** This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on 11th May, Commence-1978.
- 3. The Superannuation Act, 1916, is amended in the manner Amendment of Act No. 28, 1916.

#### SCHEDULE 1.

Sec. 3.

AMENDMENTS TO THE SUPERANNUATION ACT, 1916.

(1) Section 2—

From the matter relating to Part IIIA, omit "CONTRIBU-TORS", insert instead "PARTICIPANTS".

(2) Part IIIA, heading—

Omit "CONTRIBUTORS", insert instead "PARTICIPANTS".

(3) (a) Section 20B—

Omit "Fund or Account", insert instead "scheme, fund or arrangement".

Superannuation (Public Service Superannuation Funds) Amendment.

#### SCHEDULE 1—continued.

#### AMENDMENTS TO THE SUPERANNUATION ACT, 1916—continued.

#### (b) Section 20B—

Omit "and such other Funds or Accounts", insert instead ", the Local Government Provident Fund, the Superannuation Benefits Fund, the Local Government Pension Fund, the insurance arrangements effected under Part II of the Local Government and Other Authorities (Superannuation) Act, 1927, and such other schemes, funds or arrangements".

### (4) (a) Section 20c (1)—

Omit "contributor to" where firstly occurring, insert instead "participant in".

#### (b) Section 20c (1)—

Omit "refunded to him from the Public Service Superannuation Fund when he ceased to be a contributor to that Fund", insert instead "received by him by virtue of his ceasing to be a participant in the Public Service Superannuation Fund".

## (c) Section 20c (2)—

Omit "refunded to him in respect of contributions paid by him to the Public Service Superannuation Fund", insert instead "received by him in respect of payments made by him as a participant in the Public Service Superannuation Fund".